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( All $ �gures reported in USD)

Adjusted EBITDA of $12.6 million in Q2 2020 in-line with Q2 2019, as lower revenues due to COVID

government mandated curtailments were partially o�set by reduced operating costs

Operating cash �ows before movements in working capital of $13.2 million in Q2 2020 increased from $12.8

million in Q2 2019

Revenue from metals payable of $41.9 million in Q2 2020 decreased from $50.7 million in Q2 2019 as the

COVID-19 pandemic impacted quarterly production and metal prices

Q2 2020 consolidated copper production of 9.7 million pounds was consistent with Q2 2019; consolidated

silver production of 0.6 million ounces, consolidated zinc production of 13.7 million pounds and consolidated

lead production of 6.4 million pounds declined by 32%, 17% and 21% respectively; consolidated gold

production of 2,762 ounces increased 9% as compared to Q2 2019

Quarterly silver production declined as Cusi remained under care and maintenance throughout the quarter.

The Company announced restarting of Cusi operations on July 28, 2020

Revised production guidance issued which anticipates that 2020 copper equivalent production will now range

between 110.1 to 122.3 million pounds; or silver equivalent production will range between 17.4 to 19.4 million

ounces; or zinc equivalent production will range between 286.8 to 318.7 million pounds.

The Board of Directors has approved studies to be completed for potential expansions of all mines, as per

ongoing Company strategy

$40.7 million of cash and cash equivalents as at June 30, 2020

$49.4 million of working capital as at June 30, 2020

Net Debt of $58.7 million as at June 30, 2020

Shareholder conference call to be held Friday, August 14, 2020, at 10:30 AM (EDT) – Preregistration required

please see link below

(1) Silver equivalent ounces and copper and zinc equivalent pounds for Q2 2020 were calculated using the following

realized prices: $16.59/oz Ag, $2.40/lb Cu, $0.89/lb Zn, $0.76/lb Pb, $1,722/oz Au. Silver equivalent ounces and

copper and zinc equivalent pounds for Q2 2019 were calculated using the following realized prices: $14.88/oz Ag,

$2.75/lb Cu, $1.20/lb Zn, $0.85/lb Pb, $1,323/oz Au. Silver equivalent ounces and copper and zinc equivalent pounds

for 6M 2020 were calculated using the following realized prices: $16.58/oz Ag, $2.46/lb Cu, $0.91/lb Zn, $0.78/lb Pb,

$1,654/oz Au. Silver equivalent ounces and copper and zinc equivalent pounds for 6M 2019 were calculated using

the following realized prices: $15.23/oz Ag, $2.80/lb Cu, $/1.22lb Zn, $0.90/lb Pb, $1,314/oz Au.

TORONTO--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- Sierra Metals Inc. (TSX: SMT) (BVL: SMT) (NYSE AMERICAN: SMTS) (“Sierra Metals”

or “the Company”) today reported solid consolidated �nancial results despite the e�ects of the COVID-19 pandemic,

including a strong performance from the Bolivar Mine. Results included revenue of $41.9 million and adjusted

EBITDA of $12.6 million on throughput of 511,485 tonnes and metal production of 22.7 million copper equivalent
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Image 1 - Yauricocha Mine, Chumpe Plant Flotation Cells (Photo: Business Wire)

pounds, or 3.3 million silver equivalent ounces, or 61.4 million zinc equivalent pounds for the three month period

ended June 30, 2020.

This press release features multimedia. View the full release here:

https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200813005744/en/

Revenues were negatively

impacted by the COVID-19

pandemic on production and metal prices during the quarter. Average realized prices in Q2 2020 for copper, zinc

and lead were 13%, 26% and 11% lower, respectively as compared to realized prices in Q2 2019. Silver and gold

prices were 11% and 30% higher than their respective average realized prices in Q2 2019. Adjusted EBITDA

generated during Q2 2020 was in-line with Q2 2019 however, as lower operating costs o�set lower revenues.

Yauricocha’s cash costs declined 22% quarter over quarter due to lower operating costs per tonne. AISC per copper

equivalent pound decreased 9% as lower cash costs were partially o�set by higher treatment and re�ning charges

and lower copper equivalent pounds sold as compared to Q2 2019. The Yauricocha Mine generated positive EBITDA

during the quarter, despite the 20% lower throughput as compared to the same quarter of 2019. The mine

resumed normal operations on June 5, 2020, as the Peruvian Government included mining and related activities in

phase two of its economic recovery plan. The management team believes that the mine has operational �exibility

to recover part of the production lost during the quarter.

Cash costs at Bolivar for Q2 2020 dropped 32% as compared to the same quarter of 2019, as the mine operated at

lower operating costs and achieved mill throughput that was just 5% lower than Q2 2019, despite the impact of the

COVID-19 related shutdowns in Mexico. The increase in revenues from the Bolivar Mine more than compensated

for the loss of revenues from the Cusi Mine that remained closed throughout the quarter. Bolivar generated $6.6

million in EBITDA during the quarter. The mine resumed normal operations on June 1, 2020, as the Mexican

Government deemed mining an essential activity e�ective that date.

Cusi remained in care and maintenance throughout Q2 2020 due to its proximity to urban communities and hence

there was no production during the quarter. Cusi generated EBITDA of $0.2 million on revenue of $1.7 million

during the quarter resulting from the sale of silver concentrate remaining at the end of Q1 2020. Cusi production

recommenced on July 28, 2020 and a process has been implemented at the mine to mitigate the risk of COVID-19 to

employees at the site through a testing and quarantine methodology. During the period of care and maintenance,

the management team has had the time to complete an optimised view of the entire mine operation. Mine

development is ongoing at Cusi to provide access to higher-grade economic ore and feed ore to the mill at the

targeted rate of 1,200 tpd. Production will include ore from Santa Rosa de Lima zone, the Promontorio zone, as well

as from a series of east-west vein systems including the new high-grade zone, Northeast-Southwest system of

Epithermal Veins (“NSEV”) announced on June 18, 2020 that cross the Cusi fault near the Santa Rosa de Lima zone.
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The Company expects to continue development and infrastructure improvements at Bolivar with the aim to push

throughput close to 5,000 tonnes per day (“tpd”) before end of the year. At Cusi, mine development will continue to

provide access to the higher-grade economic ore and feed ore to the mill at the targeted rate of 1,200 tpd.

Additional drilling is also planned to better understand the extension of the NSEV zone at depth and to the

Northeast. Further, the Company intends to commence studies on the potential expansion of Cusi and begin work

on a new tailing dam near the Mal Paso mill, providing for deposition capacity for the foreseeable future.

“The Company was able to maintain essential activities while fully complying with the government protocols during

the state of emergency,” stated Luis Marchese, CEO of Sierra Metals. “We achieved remarkable results and reported

solid revenue, cash�ow and positive EBITDA in the second quarter despite the negative implications of the COVID-

19 related shutdowns. We also achieved lower costs at the Bolivar and Cusi mines which are attributable to higher

operating e�ciency and the prudent management of capital expenditures to protect the balance sheet, while also

realizing improved head grades and more favorable foreign exchange rates. A good portion of the credit for these

results is owed to the employees at Yauricocha and Bolivar who were able to maintain a high level of productivity

with a reduced workforce. Also, to the management team, who led the Company through what we consider its

biggest challenge in its history, while all operations were curtailed or placed into care and maintenance during the

quarter as metal prices dropped sharply during the crisis. We are currently running our three operations at high

operating rates. However, we remain cognizant that COVID-19 cases remain high in Peru and Mexico. As such, we

continue proceeding cautiously, adhering to strict health protocols to protect our employees and the communities

in which we operate, as well as to mitigate the potential for further work stoppages.”

He continued, “Looking ahead to the second half of the year, due to our operating �exibility, we have the potential

to recover some of the lost production experienced during the shutdowns at Yauricocha. We are also excited to see

Bolivar continue in its strides towards the 5,000 tpd throughput level. Cusi having restarted earlier than anticipated

is on track and performing well on its way to the 1,200 tpd throughput level. Metals prices have strengthened at the

start of the third quarter especially for copper and precious metals. We are optimistic that with improved operating

e�ciencies and potential higher metal prices we will see a stronger second half for 2020. Furthermore, we will

continue seeking the required permits to increase Yauricocha’s throughput to 3,600 tonnes per day for next year.”

He concluded, “Sierra Metals’ balance sheet, working capital and cash position remain strong. Considering that we

remain in a vulnerable environment due to the COVID-19 pandemic, we are optimistic that further cash �ow and

liquidity improvements should be realized in the second half of 2020, due to higher production rates and improved

metal prices. This would allow the Company to complete more of the deferred required capital expenditures and

potential returns of capital which had been originally planned for this year. Management remains committed to the

prudent and sustainable growth plan for the Company and more importantly to improving the per share value

bene�ting all shareholders now and, in the years to come.”

The following table displays selected �nancial and operational information for the three and six months ended June
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30, 2020:
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Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

(In thousands of dollars, except per share and cash cost amounts, consolidated �gures
unless noted otherwise)

June 30,
2020

June 30,
2019

June 30,
2020

June 30,
2019

Operating

Ore Processed / Tonnes Milled   511,485   662,490   1,252,183    1,230,891 

Silver Ounces Produced (000's)   572   836    1,520    1,528 

Copper Pounds Produced (000's)   9,708   9,723    21,483    17,455 

Lead Pounds Produced (000's)   6,406   8,066    15,485    15,020 

Zinc Pounds Produced (000's)   13,741   16,593    35,387    33,014 

Gold Ounces Produced   2,762   2,540    6,419    4,526 

Copper Equivalent Pounds Produced (000's)1   22,743   25,230    54,016    47,004 

Zinc Equivalent Pounds Produced (000's)1   61,353   57,622    146,032    108,277 

Silver Equivalent Ounces Produced (000's)1   3,297   4,667    8,028    8,652 

 

Cash Cost per Tonne Processed $ 34.26 $ 46.11  $ 41.62  $ 48.72 

Cost of sales per AgEqOz $ 6.93 $ 7.82  $ 8.11  $ 8.13 

Cash Cost per AgEqOz2 $ 6.87 $ 7.30  $ 7.79  $ 7.78 

AISC per AgEqOz2 $ 12.29 $ 12.31  $ 13.71  $ 12.98 

Cost of sales per CuEqLb2 $ 1.00 $ 1.44  $ 1.21  $ 1.50 

Cash Cost per CuEqLb2 $ 1.00 $ 1.35  $ 1.16  $ 1.43 

AISC per CuEqLb2 $ 1.78 $ 2.28  $ 2.04  $ 2.39 

Cost of sales per ZnEqLb2 $ 0.37 $ 0.63  $ 0.45  $ 0.65 

Cash Cost per ZnEqLb2 $ 0.37 $ 0.59  $ 0.43  $ 0.62 

AISC per ZnEqLb2 $ 0.66 $ 0.99  $ 0.75  $ 1.04 

 

Cash Cost per ZnEqLb (Yauricocha)2 $ 0.34 $ 0.50  $ 0.39  $ 0.52 

AISC per ZnEqLb (Yauricocha)2 $ 0.67 $ 0.86  $ 0.76  $ 0.86 

Cash Cost per CuEqLb (Yauricocha)2 $ 0.91 $ 1.16  $ 1.06  $ 1.21 

AISC per CuEqLb (Yauricocha)2 $ 1.80 $ 1.98  $ 2.05  $ 1.98 

Cash Cost per CuEqLb (Bolivar)2 $ 1.02 $ 1.51  $ 1.09  $ 1.75 
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AISC per CuEqLb (Bolivar)2 $ 1.60 $ 2.55  $ 1.73  $ 3.02 

Cash Cost per AgEqOz (Cusi)2 $ 18.66 $ 16.49  $ 21.53  $ 16.51 

AISC per AgEqOz (Cusi)2 $ 26.25 $ 25.67  $ 28.96  $ 27.79 

Financial

Revenues $ 41,901 $ 50,673  $ 97,459  $ 99,853 

Adjusted EBITDA2 $ 12,595 $ 12,558  $ 28,669  $ 24,599 

Operating cash �ows before movements in working capital $ 13,184 $ 12,773  $ 28,894  $ 24,577 

Adjusted net income attributable to shareholders2 $ 1,344 $ 1,645  $ 2,554  $ 2,531 

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders $ 154 $ (158) $ (1,715)$ (1,882)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,743 $ 40,246  $ 40,743  $ 40,246 

Working capital $ 49,351 $ 50,911  $ 49,351  $ 50,911 

(1) Silver equivalent ounces and copper and zinc equivalent pounds for Q2 2020 were calculated using the following realized prices: $16.59/oz Ag,
$2.40/lb Cu, $0.89/lb Zn, $0.76/lb Pb, $1,722/oz Au. Silver equivalent ounces and copper and zinc equivalent pounds for Q2 2019 were calculated using
the following realized prices: $14.88/oz Ag, $2.75/lb Cu, $1.20/lb Zn, $0.85/lb Pb, $1,323/oz Au. Silver equivalent ounces and copper and zinc
equivalent pounds for 6M 2020 were calculated using the following realized prices: $16.58/oz Ag, $2.46/lb Cu, $0.91/lb Zn, $0.78/lb Pb, $1,654/oz Au.
Silver equivalent ounces and copper and zinc equivalent pounds for 6M 2019 were calculated using the following realized prices: $15.23/oz Ag,
$2.80/lb Cu, $/1.22lb Zn, $0.90/lb Pb, $1,314/oz Au.

(2) This is a non-IFRS performance measure, see Non-IFRS Performance Measures section of the MD&A.
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Q2 2020 Financial Highlights

Revenue from metals payable of $41.9 million in Q2 2020 decreased by 17% from $50.7 million in Q2 2019.

Revenues declined due to the COVID-19 pandemic, which impacted mine production and metal prices during

the quarter. Average realized prices in Q2 2020 for copper, zinc and lead were 13%, 26% and 11% lower

respectively as compared to realized prices in Q2 2019. Silver and gold prices were 11% and 30% higher than

their respective average realized prices in Q2 2019;

Yauricocha’s cost of sales per copper equivalent payable pound was $0.94 (Q2 2019 - $1.27), cash cost per

copper equivalent payable pound was $0.91 (Q2 2019 - $1.16), and AISC per copper equivalent payable pound

of $1.80 (Q2 2019 - $1.98). The decrease in the AISC per copper equivalent payable pound for Q2 2020

compared to Q2 2019 was due to lower cash costs and lower sustaining costs, which were partially o�set by

increase in treatment and re�ning charges and lower number of equivalent copper pounds sold;

Bolivar’s cost of sales per copper equivalent payable pound was $1.01 (Q2 2019 - $1.77), cash cost per copper

equivalent payable pound was $1.02 (Q2 2019 - $1.51), and AISC per copper equivalent payable pound was

$1.60 (Q2 2019 - $2.55) for Q2 2020. The decrease in the AISC per copper equivalent payable pound was

largely due to lower cash costs, lower sustaining costs and higher copper equivalent pounds sold as

compared to Q2 2019;

Cusi’s cost of sales per silver equivalent payable ounce was $16.33 (Q2 2019 - $10.99), cash cost per silver

equivalent payable ounce was $18.66 (Q2 2019 - $16.49), and AISC per silver equivalent payable ounce was

$26.25 (Q2 2019 - $25.67) for Q2 2020. AISC per silver equivalent payable ounce increased largely due to

lower amount of equivalent silver sold as compared to Q2 2019, as concentrate inventory at the end of Q1

2020 was sold during Q2 2020. There was no production at Cusi throughout the quarter;

Adjusted EBITDA(1) of $12.6 million for Q2 2020 was in-line with Q2 2019;

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders for Q2 2020 was $0.2 million (Q2 2019: $(0.2) million) or $0.00

per share (basic and diluted) (Q2 2019: $(0.00));

Adjusted net income attributable to shareholders (1) of $1.3 million, or $0.01 per share, for Q2 2020

compared to the adjusted net income of $1.6 million, or $0.01 per share for Q2 2019;

A large component of the net income for every period is the non-cash depletion charge in Peru, which was

$1.6 million for Q2 2020 (Q2 2019: $2.4 million). The non-cash depletion charge is based on the aggregate fair

value of the Yauricocha mineral property at the date of acquisition of Corona of $371.0 million amortized over

the total proven and probable reserves of the mine;

Cash �ow generated from operations before movements in working capital of $13.2 million for Q2 2020

increased compared to $12.8 million in Q2 2019. The increase in operating cash �ow is mainly the result of

COVID-19 related reductions in general and administrative costs (“G&A”), as gross margins remained in-line

with Q2 2019; and

Cash and cash equivalents of $40.7 million and working capital of $49.4 million as at June 30, 2020 compared
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to $43.0 million and $49.9 million, respectively, at the end of 2019. Cash and cash equivalents decreased due

to $14.5 million of capital expenditures and interest payment of $2.3 million were partially o�set by $14.7

million of operating cash �ows.

(1) This is a non-IFRS performance measure, see non-IFRS Performance Measures section of this MD&A.
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Project Development

Mine development at Bolívar during Q2 2020 totaled 1,296 meters. To o�set impact of lower capacities,

a�ected by COVID-19, major portion of this development (1,282 meters) was to prepare stopes for mine

production. The balance of 14 meters were developed at the deepening of ramps and service ramps to be

used for ventilation and pumping in El Gallo Inferior and Bolivar West orebody; and

During Q2 2020, at the Cusi property, mine development totaled 146.0 meters to stope preparation in various

zones within the mine;

Exploration Update

Peru:

In the Q2 2020, there was no surface exploration as a result of the Covid-19 emergency declaration. Underground

exploration is planned to resume in September and surface exploration in October.

Mexico:

Bolivar

Total 1,344 meters were drilled in Q2 2020. 558 meters of surface exploration included 9 meters at Bolivar

West and 549 meters at Porphyry System. Additionally, 786 meters were drilled inside the mine as in�ll

drilling.

Cusi

During Q2 2020 the Company drilled 639.80 meters of surface diamond drilling to verify the settlement of the

subsidence zone at the Promontorio area and to explore the extension of the NE veins system to the

Northeast.
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Guidance

The Company has issued revised 2020 production guidance and anticipates that 2020 copper equivalent production

will range between 110.1 to 122.3 million pounds; or silver equivalent production will range between 17.4 to 19.4

million ounces; or zinc equivalent production will range between 286.8 to 318.7 million pounds. The decrease from

the original 2020 guidance issued (see press release dated January 23, 2020) is related to work stoppages during

the government mandated shutdowns due to the COVID-19 pandemic in Q2 2020. Please note that revised

guidance assumes no further shutdowns or work stoppages as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and is based

solely on what management expects the Company’s operations can produce this year.

A table summarizing 2020 production guidance has been provided below:

Revised 2020
Guidance 2019

Low High Actual

Silver ounces (000's) 3,240  3,600  3,375 

Gold ounces 12,963  14,403  11,632 

Copper Pounds (000's) 41,025  45,583  39,889 

Zinc Pounds (000's) 83,222  92,469  81,083 

Lead Pounds (000's) 30,050  33,389  34,452 

Silver equivalent ounces (000's)1 17,425  19,361  18,721 

Copper equivalent pounds(000's)1 110,069  122,299  111,678 

Zinc equivalent pounds (000's)1 286,786  318,651  267,658 

(1) 2020 metal equivalent guidance was calculated using the following prices (Ag $17.94/oz, Au
$1,484/oz, Zn $1.09/lb, Pb $0.92/lb and Cu $2.84/lb). 2019 metal equivalent actuals were
calculated using 2019 realized prices (Ag $16.29/oz, Au $1,404/oz, Zn $1.14/lb, Pb $0.91/lb, Cu
$2.73/lb).

Approval to proceed with Expansion Studies

As per the ongoing strategy of the Company, the Board of Directors has approved a proposal by management for

expenditure to study further expansions at all three mines beyond the current capacity ramp-up levels. These

studies will incorporate the latest NI 43-101 mineral resource updates, including the signi�cant mineral resource

increases at Bolivar reported in December 2019 and in March 2020. We believe the Company has excellent land

packages with tremendous resource growth potential to support further organic growth at all mines.
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Conference Call and Webcast

Sierra Metals’ senior management will host a conference call on Friday, August 14, 2020, at 10:30 AM (EDT) to

discuss the Company’s �nancial and operating results for the three months ended June 30, 2020.

Via Webcast:

A live audio webcast of the meeting will be available on the Company’s website:

https://event.on24.com/wcc/r/2393587/AB458B2015EA9FEC98705CC780F49912

The webcast, along with presentation slides, will be archived for 180 days at www.sierrametals.com.

Via phone:

To pre-register for this conference call, please use the registration link provided below. After registering, a

con�rmation will be sent through email, including dial in details and unique conference call codes for entry. As well,

reminders will be sent to registered participants in advance of the call.

If you have trouble registering, and need extra assistance please dial: +1 (888) 869-1189 or +1 (706) 643-5902.

Registration is open throughout the live call, however, to ensure you are connected for the full callwe
suggest registering a day in advance or at minimum 10 minutes before the start of the call.

Conference Call Registration Link:

http://www.directeventreg.com/registration/event/3580728

Quali�ed Persons

All technical production data contained in this news release has been reviewed and approved by:

Americo Zuzunaga, FAusIMM (CP Mining Engineer) and Vice President of Corporate Planning is a Quali�ed Person

and chartered professional qualifying as a Competent Person under the Joint Ore Reserves Committee (JORC)

Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves.

Augusto Chung, FAusIMM (CP Metallurgist) and Vice President Special Projects and Metallurgy and a chartered

professional qualifying as a Competent Person on metallurgical processes.
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About Sierra Metals

Sierra Metals Inc. is a diversi�ed Canadian mining company focused on the production and development of

precious and base metals from its polymetallic Yauricocha Mine in Peru, and Bolivar and Cusi Mines in Mexico. The

Company is focused on increasing production volume and growing mineral resources. Sierra Metals has recently

had several new key discoveries and still has many more exciting brown�eld exploration opportunities at all three

Mines in Peru and Mexico that are within close proximity to the existing mines. Additionally, the Company also has

large land packages at all three mines with several prospective regional targets providing longer-term exploration

upside and mineral resource growth potential.

The Company’s Common Shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange and the Bolsa de Valores de Lima under the

symbol “SMT” and on the NYSE American Exchange under the symbol “SMTS”.

For further information regarding Sierra Metals, please visit www.sierrametals.com.

Continue to Follow, Like and Watch our progress:

Web: www.sierrametals.com | Twitter: sierrametals | Facebook: SierraMetalsInc | LinkedIn: Sierra Metals

Inc | Instagram: sierrametals | LinkedIn: SierraMetals

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains “forward-looking information” and “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of

Canadian and U.S. securities laws related to the Company (collectively, “forward-looking information”). Forward-

looking information includes, but is not limited to, statements with respect to the Company’s operations, including

anticipated developments in the Company’s operations in future periods, the Company’s planned exploration

activities, the adequacy of the Company’s �nancial resources, and other events or conditions that may occur in the

future. Statements concerning mineral reserve and resource estimates may also be considered to constitute

forward-looking statements to the extent that they involve estimates of the mineralization that will be encountered

if and when the properties are developed or further developed. These statements relate to analyses and other

information that are based on forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable and

assumptions of management. Any statements that express or involve discussions with respect to predictions,

expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance (often, but not

always, using words or phrases such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “plans”, “projects”, “estimates”, “assumes”, “intends”,

“strategy”, “goals”, “objectives”, “potential” or variations thereof, or stating that certain actions, events or results

“may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will” be taken, occur or be achieved, or the negative of any of these terms and

similar expressions) are not statements of historical fact and may be forward-looking information.

Forward-looking information is subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual events or

results to di�er from those re�ected in the forward-looking information, including, without limitation, the risks
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https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fca.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fsierra-metals-inc-&esheet=52266506&newsitemid=20200813005744&lan=en-US&anchor=Sierra+Metals+Inc&index=8&md5=58559519d0201ef4440254d2e31d9f10
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fsierrametals%2F&esheet=52266506&newsitemid=20200813005744&lan=en-US&anchor=sierrametals&index=9&md5=07846f42fe22ab385a21e5659881300b
https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCLJYrsGY3zdI1kfr5UFR_qg%2Fvideos%3F&esheet=52266506&newsitemid=20200813005744&lan=en-US&anchor=SierraMetals&index=10&md5=60d603fa995595c09cf7500b3f3fe1be


described under the heading “Risk Factors” in our Annual Information Form dated March 30, 2020 in respect of the

year ended December 31, 2019 and other risks identi�ed in the Company’s �lings with Canadian securities

regulators and the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, which �lings are available at www.sedar.com and

www.sec.gov, respectively.
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https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=https%3A%2F%2Fprotect-eu.mimecast.com%2Fs%2FGegcC1r1vsOOQQqTG8ZW4&esheet=52266506&newsitemid=20200813005744&lan=en-US&anchor=www.sec.gov&index=12&md5=2147fa881800f12bb2adf9803055c082


The risk factors referred to above is not exhaustive of the factors that may a�ect any of the Company’s forward-

looking information. Forward looking information includes statements about the future and are inherently

uncertain, and the Company’s actual achievements or other future events or conditions may di�er materially from

those re�ected in the forward-looking information due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors. The

Company’s statements containing forward-looking information are based on the beliefs, expectations and opinions

of management on the date the statements are made, and the Company does not assume any obligation to update

forward-looking information if circumstances or management’s beliefs, expectations or opinions should change,

other than as required by applicable law. For the reasons set forth above, one should not place undue reliance on

forward-looking information.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200813005744/en/
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